Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates

for variable-rate bank balances and borrowings. The analysis is prepared assuming that the

amount of assets and liabilities outstanding at the end of each of the reporting period were

outstanding for the whole year. 25 basis points and 50 basis points increase or decrease

represent management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates of

bank balances and borrowings, respectively. The calculation of 25 basis points decrease in

interest rates of bank balances excluded the bank balances in Hong Kong and Macau of

HK$70,592,000 at 31 March 2017 (2016: HK$55,387,000), which carried interest rates below

0.25%.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent interest

rate risk as the exposures at the end of the reporting period do not reflect the exposures

during the year.

If interest rates on bank balances had been 25 basis points higher/lower and all other

variables were held constant, the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the years

ended 31 March 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year

– as a result of increase in interest rate 29 24

– as a result of decrease in interest rate (29) (24)

If interest rates on borrowings had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables

were held constant, the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the years ended 31

March 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/increase in profit for the year

– as a result of increase in interest rate – (20)

– as a result of decrease in interest rate – 20

108 S H E U N G  Y U E  G R O U P  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT- (Continued)
(d)	 Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to

continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholder and to maintain an

optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in

economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the

dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell